average interest rate would be as follows:

Change in interest rate +0.50% 2021 2020

Change in borrowing costs (thousands of euros) 1,004 1,517

c.2) Foreign currency risk:

The Company’s Management, based on activity in countries outside the eurozone, monitors the changes
in the various currencies in which the Group operates and assesses the foreign currency risk that could
affect its financial statements.

20

To manage foreign currency risk, the Company takes the following measures:

If the financial market of the country in which the investment is made allows for adequate financing to be
obtained in terms of timing and cost, hedging is naturally obtained through financing taken in the same
currency as that of the investment.

If the above is not possible, the Company determines asset and liability sensitivity to exchange rate
fluctuations on the basis of the extent and severity (volatility) of the risk exposure.

At 31 December 2021 financial debt has been drawn down in US dollars (at 31 December 2020 financial
debt was drawn down in Canadian dollars), so the Company is exposed to foreign currency risk as follows:

Thousands of Euros

2021 2020

Financial debt subject to foreign currency risk  25,003 45,869

Average financial debt drawn subject to foreign currency risk  16,776 4,187

On the basis of the financial debt in foreign currency, the impact on borrowing costs of a change of half a
point in the average exchange rate would be as follows:

 2021 2020

Change in exchange rate +0.50% -0.50% +0.50% -0.50%

Change in borrowing costs (thousands of euros) 84 (84) 21 (21)

6. Equity and shareholders’ equity

6.1. Share capital

At 31 December 2016, the Company’s share capital was represented by 130,016,755 fully subscribed and paid-
up common shares of EUR 0.10 par value each.

On 28 September 2017, the Company’s capital was increased by EUR 1,300 thousand through the creation of
13,001,675 new shares of EUR 0.10 par value each and with a share premium of EUR 135,866 thousand at
EUR 10.45 per share. The capital increase was carried out by means of monetary contributions for the full
amount which totaled EUR 137,166 thousand.

The expenses incurred in relation to the capital increase carried out in 2017 amounted to EUR 1,717 thousand